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(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.) 

Vol. CXXV—No. 138 NAIROBI, 27th June, 2024 Price Sh. 60 
 
GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 8513 

THE PUBLIC FINANCE MANAGEMENT ACT 

(Cap. 412A) 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT’S (ADDITIONAL ALLOCATIONS) CASH DISBURSEMENT SCHEDULES FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2024/2025 

(Figures in Kenya Shilling) 

IT IS notified for the general information of the public that pursuant to section 17 (6) and (7) of the Public Finance Management Act, the Cabinet 
Secretary for the National Treasury and Economic Planning, in consultation with the Intergovernmental Budget and Economic Council, and with the 
approval of the Senate, publishes the amounts of additional allocations for disbursement to county governments in Financial Year 2024/2025 for the 
period July, 2024 to June, 2025, with effect from the 1st July, 2024, as set out in the Schedules hereto. 
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FIRST SCH
ED

U
LE  

D
ISBU

RSEM
EN

T O
F CO

N
D
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N

A
L A

D
D

ITIO
N

A
L  A

LLO
CA

TIO
N

S TO
 CO

U
N

TY
 G

O
V
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EM

N
TS FRO

M
 N

A
TIO

N
A

L G
O

V
ERN

M
EN

T'S SH
A

RE O
F REV

EN
U

E IN
 TH

E FIN
A

N
CIA

L Y
EA

R 2024/25  

(Figures in K
enya Shilling) 

S/N
o. C

ounty 
Form

 of Transfer 
Total 

Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 
Jun-25 

Total Allocation 

Conditional A
dditional 

A
llocations from

 
N

ational G
overnm

ent’s 
Share of Revenue in FY

 
2024/25 

100.0%
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50.0%
 

50.0%
 

100.0%
 

100.0%
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50.0%
 

50.0%
 

100.0%
 

1. 
Baringo 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

63,810,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
31,905,000 

31,905,000 
63,810,000 

D
octors’ Salary A

rrears 
19,263,318 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

9,631,659 
9,631,659 

19,263,318 
TO

TA
L 

83,073,318 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
41,536,659 

41,536,659 
83,073,318 

2. 
Bom

et 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

74,070,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
37,035,000 

37,035,000 
74,070,000 

D
octors’ Salary A

rrears 
21,261,693 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

10,630,847 
10,630,847 

21,261,693 
TO

TA
L 

95,331,693 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
47,665,847 

47,665,847 
95,331,693 

3. 
Bungom

a 

CA
IPs 

186,000,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
93,000,000 

93,000,000 
186,000,000 

CH
Ps 

107,400,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
53,700,000 

53,700,000 
107,400,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
39,854,059 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

19,927,030 
19,927,030 

39,854,059 
TO

TA
L 

333,254,059 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
166,627,030 

166,627,030 
333,254,059 

4. 
Busia 

CA
IPs 

186,000,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
93,000,000 

93,000,000 
186,000,000 

CH
Ps 

66,390,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
33,195,000 

33,195,000 
66,390,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
23,691,627 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

11,845,814 
11,845,814 

23,691,627 
TO

TA
L 

276,081,627 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
138,040,814 

138,040,814 
276,081,627 

5. 
Elgeyo 

M
arakw

et 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

37,200,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
18,600,000 

18,600,000 
37,200,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
15,685,017 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

7,842,509 
7,842,509 

15,685,017 
TO

TA
L 

52,885,017 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
26,442,509 

26,442,509 
52,885,017 

6. 
Em

bu 

CA
IPs 

186,000,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
93,000,000 

93,000,000 
186,000,000 

CH
Ps 

60,300,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
30,150,000 

30,150,000 
60,300,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
32,801,231 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

16,400,616 
16,400,616 

32,801,231 
TO

TA
L 

279,101,231 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
139,550,616 

139,550,616 
279,101,231 

7. 
G

arissa 

CA
IPs 

186,000,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
93,000,000 

93,000,000 
186,000,000 

CH
Ps 

74,520,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
37,260,000 

37,260,000 
74,520,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
32,981,339 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

16,490,670 
16,490,670 

32,981,339 
TO

TA
L 

293,501,339 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
146,750,670 

146,750,670 
293,501,339 

8. 
H

om
a Bay 

CA
IPs 

186,000,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
93,000,000 

93,000,000 
186,000,000 

CH
Ps 

88,620,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
44,310,000 

44,310,000 
88,620,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
26,419,251 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

13,209,626 
13,209,626 

26,419,251 
TO

TA
L 

301,039,251 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
150,519,626 

150,519,626 
301,039,251 
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S/N
o. C

ounty 
Form

 of Transfer 
Total 

Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 
Jun-25 

Total Allocation 

Conditional A
dditional 

A
llocations from

 
N

ational G
overnm

ent’s 
Share of Revenue in FY

 
2024/25 

100.0%
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50.0%
 

50.0%
 

100.0%
 

100.0%
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50.0%
 

50.0%
 

100.0%
 

9. 
Isiolo 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

21,630,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
10,815,000 

10,815,000 
21,630,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
12,147,883 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

6,073,942 
6,073,942 

12,147,883 
County H

eadquarters 
115,350,161 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

57,675,081 
57,675,081 

115,350,161 
TO

TA
L 

149,128,044 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
74,564,022 

74,564,022 
149,128,044 

10. 
K

ajiado 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

50,070,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
25,035,000 

25,035,000 
50,070,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
43,495,118 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

21,747,559 
21,747,559 

43,495,118 
TO

TA
L 

93,565,118 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
46,782,559 

46,782,559 
93,565,118 

11. 
K

akam
ega CA

IPs 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
CH

Ps 
127,500,000 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

63,750,000 
63,750,000 

127,500,000 
D

octors' Salary A
rrears 

44,529,977 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
22,264,989 

22,264,989 
44,529,977 

TO
TA

L 
172,029,977 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

86,014,989 
86,014,989 

172,029,977 

12. 
K

ericho 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

45,690,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
22,845,000 

22,845,000 
45,690,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
43,439,856 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

21,719,928 
21,719,928 

43,439,856 
TO

TA
L 

89,129,856 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
44,564,928 

44,564,928 
89,129,856 

13. 
K

iam
bu 

CA
IPs 

52,631,579 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
26,315,790 

26,315,790 
52,631,579 

CH
Ps 

94,680,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
47,340,000 

47,340,000 
94,680,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
119,957,202 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

59,978,601 
59,978,601 

119,957,202 
TO

TA
L 

267,268,781 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
133,634,391 

133,634,391 
267,268,781 

14 
K

ilifi 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

116,100,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
58,050,000 

58,050,000 
116,100,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
58,281,743 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

29,140,872 
29,140,872 

58,281,743 
TO

TA
L 

174,381,743 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
87,190,872 

87,190,872 
174,381,743 

15. 
K

irinyaga 

CA
IPs 

186,000,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
93,000,000 

93,000,000 
186,000,000 

CH
Ps 

36,660,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
18,330,000 

18,330,000 
36,660,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
19,389,816 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

9,694,908 
9,694,908 

19,389,816 
TO

TA
L 

242,049,816 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
121,024,908 

121,024,908 
242,049,816 

16. 
K

isii 

CA
IPs 

184,473,684 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
92,236,842 

92,236,842 
184,473,684 

CH
Ps 

88,200,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
44,100,000 

44,100,000 
88,200,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
72,428,277 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

36,214,139 
36,214,139 

72,428,277 
Total 

345,101,961 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
172,550,981 

172,550,981 
345,101,961 

17. 
K

isum
u 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

89,940,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
44,970,000 

44,970,000 
89,940,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
75,399,627 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

37,699,814 
37,699,814 

75,399,627 
TO

TA
L 

165,339,627 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
82,669,814 

82,669,814 
165,339,627 

18. 
K

itui 
CA

IPs 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
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S/N
o. C

ounty 
Form

 of Transfer 
Total 

Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 
Jun-25 

Total Allocation 

Conditional A
dditional 

A
llocations from

 
N

ational G
overnm

ent’s 
Share of Revenue in FY

 
2024/25 

100.0%
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50.0%
 

50.0%
 

100.0%
 

100.0%
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50.0%
 

50.0%
 

100.0%
 

CH
Ps 

74,100,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
37,050,000 

37,050,000 
74,100,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
43,756,694 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

21,878,347 
21,878,347 

43,756,694 
TO

TA
L 

117,856,694 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
58,928,347 

58,928,347 
117,856,694 

19. 
K

w
ale 

CA
IPs 

250,000,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
125,000,000 

125,000,000 
250,000,000 

CH
Ps 

52,140,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
26,070,000 

26,070,000 
52,140,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
28,773,123 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

14,386,562 
14,386,562 

28,773,123 
Total 

330,913,123 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
165,456,562 

165,456,562 
330,913,123 

20. 
Laikipia 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

25,230,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
12,615,000 

12,615,000 
25,230,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
40,454,974 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

20,227,487 
20,227,487 

40,454,974 
TO

TA
L 

65,684,974 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
32,842,487 

32,842,487 
65,684,974 

21. 
Lam

u 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

14,520,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
7,260,000 

7,260,000 
14,520,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
11,301,830 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

5,650,915 
5,650,915 

11,301,830 
County H

eadquarters 
264,732,161 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

132,366,081 
132,366,081 

264,732,161 
TO

TA
L 

290,553,991 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
145,276,996 

145,276,996 
290,553,991 

22. 
M

achakos 

CA
IPs 

186,000,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
93,000,000 

93,000,000 
186,000,000 

CH
Ps 

83,250,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
41,625,000 

41,625,000 
83,250,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
58,646,293 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

29,323,147 
29,323,147 

58,646,293 
TO

TA
L 

327,896,293 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
163,948,147 

163,948,147 
327,896,293 

23. 
M

akueni 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

113,700,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
56,850,000 

56,850,000 
113,700,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
30,568,273 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

15,284,137 
15,284,137 

30,568,273 
TO

TA
L 

144,268,273 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
72,134,137 

72,134,137 
144,268,273 

24. 
M

andera 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

18,540,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
9,270,000 

9,270,000 
18,540,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
19,809,159 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

9,904,580 
9,904,580 

19,809,159 
Total 

38,349,159 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
19,174,580 

19,174,580 
38,349,159 

25. 
M

arsabit 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

60,090,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
30,045,000 

30,045,000 
60,090,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
15,028,763 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

7,514,382 
7,514,382 

15,028,763 
TO

TA
L 

75,118,763 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
37,559,382 

37,559,382 
75,118,763 

26. 
M

eru 

CA
IPs 

186,000,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
93,000,000 

93,000,000 
186,000,000 

CH
Ps 

111,480,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
55,740,000 

55,740,000 
111,480,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
43,915,785 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

21,957,893 
21,957,893 

43,915,785 
TO

TA
L 

341,395,785 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
170,697,893 

170,697,893 
341,395,785 

27. 
M

igori 
CA

IPs 
186,000,000 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

93,000,000 
93,000,000 

186,000,000 
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3997 

S/N
o. C

ounty 
Form

 of Transfer 
Total 

Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 
Jun-25 

Total Allocation 

Conditional A
dditional 

A
llocations from

 
N

ational G
overnm

ent’s 
Share of Revenue in FY

 
2024/25 

100.0%
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50.0%
 

50.0%
 

100.0%
 

100.0%
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50.0%
 

50.0%
 

100.0%
 

CH
Ps 

88,380,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
44,190,000 

44,190,000 
88,380,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
27,687,815 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

13,843,908 
13,843,908 

27,687,815 
TO

TA
L 

302,067,815 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
151,033,908 

151,033,908 
302,067,815 

28. 
M

om
basa 

CA
IPs 

52,631,579 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
26,315,790 

26,315,790 
52,631,579 

CH
Ps 

71,610,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
35,805,000 

35,805,000 
71,610,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
108,971,914 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

54,485,957 
54,485,957 

108,971,914 
TO

TA
L 

233,213,493 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
116,606,747 

116,606,747 
233,213,493 

29. 
M

urang’a 

CA
IPs 

52,631,579 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
26,315,790 

26,315,790 
52,631,579 

CH
Ps 

46,050,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
23,025,000 

23,025,000 
46,050,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
56,993,611 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

28,496,806 
28,496,806 

56,993,611 
TO

TA
L 

155,675,190 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
77,837,595 

77,837,595 
155,675,190 

30. 
N

airobi 
City 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

224,010,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
112,005,000 

112,005,000 
224,010,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
112,268,649 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

56,134,325 
56,134,325 

112,268,649 
TO

TA
L 

336,278,649 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
168,139,325 

168,139,325 
336,278,649 

31. 
N

akuru  

CA
IPs 

52,631,579 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
26,315,790 

26,315,790 
52,631,579 

CH
Ps 

99,390,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
49,695,000 

49,695,000 
99,390,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
90,404,261 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

45,202,131 
45,202,131 

90,404,261 
TO

TA
L 

242,425,840 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
121,212,920 

121,212,920 
242,425,840 

32. 
N

andi 

CA
IPs 

52,631,579 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
26,315,790 

26,315,790 
52,631,579 

CH
Ps 

96,660,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
48,330,000 

48,330,000 
96,660,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
26,764,781 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

13,382,391 
13,382,391 

26,764,781 
TO

TA
L 

176,056,360 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
88,028,180 

88,028,180 
176,056,360 

33. 
N

arok 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

49,800,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
24,900,000 

24,900,000 
49,800,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
21,496,514 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

10,748,257 
10,748,257 

21,496,514 
TO

TA
L 

71,296,514 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
35,648,257 

35,648,257 
71,296,514 

34. 
N

yam
ira 

CA
IPs 

52,631,579 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
26,315,790 

26,315,790 
52,631,579 

CH
Ps 

44,370,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
22,185,000 

22,185,000 
44,370,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
19,979,711 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

9,989,856 
9,989,856 

19,979,711 
TO

TA
L 

116,981,290 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
58,490,645 

58,490,645 
116,981,290 

35. 
N

yandarua CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

41,610,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
20,805,000 

20,805,000 
41,610,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
16,043,981 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

8,021,991 
8,021,991 

16,043,981 
TO

TA
L 

57,653,981 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
28,826,991 

28,826,991 
57,653,981 

36. 
N

yeri 
CA

IPs 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
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A
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A
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27th June, 2025 

 

3998 

S/N
o. C

ounty 
Form

 of Transfer 
Total 

Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 
Jun-25 

Total Allocation 

Conditional A
dditional 

A
llocations from

 
N

ational G
overnm

ent’s 
Share of Revenue in FY

 
2024/25 

100.0%
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50.0%
 

50.0%
 

100.0%
 

100.0%
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50.0%
 

50.0%
 

100.0%
 

CH
Ps 

74,250,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
37,125,000 

37,125,000 
74,250,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
55,172,326 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

27,586,163 
27,586,163 

55,172,326 
TO

TA
L 

129,422,326 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
64,711,163 

64,711,163 
129,422,326 

37. 
Sam

buru 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

46,140,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
23,070,000 

23,070,000 
46,140,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
13,079,798 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

6,539,899 
6,539,899 

13,079,798 
TO

TA
L 

59,219,798 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
29,609,899 

29,609,899 
59,219,798 

38. 
Siaya 

CA
IPs 

52,631,579 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
26,315,790 

26,315,790 
52,631,579 

CH
Ps 

63,810,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
31,905,000 

31,905,000 
63,810,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
22,723,820 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

11,361,910 
11,361,910 

22,723,820 

TO
TA

L 
139,165,399 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

69,582,700 
69,582,700 

139,165,399 

39. 
Taita 

Taveta 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

41,070,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
20,535,000 

20,535,000 
41,070,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
32,591,911 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

16,295,956 
16,295,956 

32,591,911 
TO

TA
L 

73,661,911 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
36,830,956 

36,830,956 
73,661,911 

40. 
Tana River CA

IPs 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
CH

Ps 
28,890,000 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

14,445,000 
14,445,000 

28,890,000 
D

octors' Salary A
rrears 

6,982,057 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
3,491,029 

3,491,029 
6,982,057 

County H
eadquarters 

95,045,250 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
47,522,625 

47,522,625 
95,045,250 

TO
TA

L 
130,917,307 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

65,458,654 
65,458,654 

130,917,307 

41. 
Tharaka 

N
ithi 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

37,950,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
18,975,000 

18,975,000 
37,950,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
24,597,481 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

12,298,741 
12,298,741 

24,597,481 
County H

eadquarters 
47,981,059 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

23,990,530 
23,990,530 

47,981,059 

TO
TA

L 
110,528,540 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

55,264,270 
55,264,270 

110,528,540 

42. 
Trans 
N

zoia 

CA
IPs 

52,631,579 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
26,315,790 

26,315,790 
52,631,579 

CH
Ps 

67,200,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
33,600,000 

33,600,000 
67,200,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
46,626,677 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

23,313,339 
23,313,339 

46,626,677 
TO

TA
L 

166,458,256 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
83,229,128 

83,229,128 
166,458,256 

43. 
Turkana 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

74,250,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
37,125,000 

37,125,000 
74,250,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
24,986,518 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

12,493,259 
12,493,259 

24,986,518 
TO

TA
L 

99,236,518 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
49,618,259 

49,618,259 
99,236,518 

44. 
U

asin 
G

ishu 

CA
IPs 

186,000,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
93,000,000 

93,000,000 
186,000,000 

CH
Ps 

61,980,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
30,990,000 

30,990,000 
61,980,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
9,600,471 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

4,800,236 
4,800,236 

9,600,471 
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Y
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3999 

S/N
o. C

ounty 
Form

 of Transfer 
Total 

Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 
Jun-25 

Total Allocation 

Conditional A
dditional 

A
llocations from

 
N

ational G
overnm

ent’s 
Share of Revenue in FY

 
2024/25 

100.0%
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50.0%
 

50.0%
 

100.0%
 

100.0%
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50.0%
 

50.0%
 

100.0%
 

TO
TA

L 
257,580,471 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

128,790,236 
128,790,236 

257,580,471 

45. 
V

ihiga 

CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

43,380,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
21,690,000 

21,690,000 
43,380,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
15,044,112 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

7,522,056 
7,522,056 

15,044,112 
TO

TA
L 

58,424,112 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
29,212,056 

29,212,056 
58,424,112 

46. 
W

ajir 

CA
IPs 

184,473,684 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
92,236,842 

92,236,842 
184,473,684 

CH
Ps 

60,810,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
30,405,000 

30,405,000 
60,810,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
19,869,801 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

9,934,901 
9,934,901 

19,869,801 
TO

TA
L 

265,153,485 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
132,576,743 

132,576,743 
265,153,485 

47. 
W

est Pokot CA
IPs 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

CH
Ps 

77,490,000 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
38,745,000 

38,745,000 
77,490,000 

D
octors' Salary A

rrears 
13,933,594 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

6,966,797 
6,966,797 

13,933,594 
TO

TA
L 

91,423,594 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
45,711,797 

45,711,797 
91,423,594 

 
  

Project 
Total 

Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 
Jun-25 

Total Allocation 

 
1 CA

IPs 
2,900,000,000 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

1,450,000,000 
1,450,000,000 

2,900,000,000 

 
2 CH

Ps 
3,234,930,000 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

1,617,465,000 
1,617,465,000 

3,234,930,000 

 
3 D

octors' Salary A
rrears 

1,759,101,731 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
879,550,866 

879,550,866 
1,759,101,731 

 
4 County H

eadquarters 
523,108,631 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

261,554,316 
261,554,316 

523,108,631 

 

  
G

RA
N

D
 TO

TA
L 

8,417,140,362 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
4,208,570,181 

4,208,570,181 
8,417,140,362 

SECO
N

D
  SCH

ED
U

LE  

D
ISBU

RSEM
EN

T O
F  U

N
CO

N
D

ITIO
N

A
L A

D
D

ITIO
N

A
L  A

LLO
CA

TIO
N

S FRO
M

 CO
U

RT FIN
ES IN

 TH
E FIN

A
N

CIA
L Y

EA
R 2024/25  

(Figures in K
enya Shilling) 

S/N
o. 

C
ounty 

Total 
Allocation 

Jul-24 
Aug-24 

Sep-24 
O

ct-24 
N

ov-24 
D

ec-24 
Jan-25 

Feb-25 
M

ar-25 
Apr-25 

M
ay-25 

Jun-25 
Total 

Allocation 
100.0%

 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

 
  

100.0%
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50.0%
 

50.0%
 

100.0%
 

1. 
Baringo 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

2. 
Bom

et 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
3. 

Bungom
a 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

4. 
Busia 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

5. 
Elgeyo 
M

arakw
et 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

6. 
Em

bu 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
7. 

G
arissa 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

8. 
H

om
a Bay 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 



 
 

TH
E K

EN
Y

A
 G

A
ZETTE 

27th June, 2025 

 

4000 S/N
o. 

C
ounty 

Total 
Allocation 

Jul-24 
Aug-24 

Sep-24 
O

ct-24 
N

ov-24 
D

ec-24 
Jan-25 

Feb-25 
M

ar-25 
Apr-25 

M
ay-25 

Jun-25 
Total 

Allocation 
100.0%

 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 
9. 

Isiolo 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
10. 

K
ajiado 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

11. 
K

akam
ega 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

12. 
K

ericho 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
13. 

K
iam

bu 
10,782,328 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

5,391,164 
5,391,164 

10,782,328 
14 

K
ilifi 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

15. 
K

irinyaga 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
16. 

K
isii 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

17. 
K

isum
u 

299,912 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
149,956 

149,956 
299,912 

18. 
K

itui 
100,000 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

50,000 
50,000 

100,000 
19. 

K
w

ale 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
20. 

Laikipia 
1,515,334 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

757,667 
757,667 

1,515,334 
21. 

Lam
u 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

22. 
M

achakos 
16,053,513 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

8,026,757 
8,026,757 

16,053,513 
23. 

M
akueni 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

24. 
M

andera 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
25. 

M
arsabit 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

26. 
M

eru 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
27. 

M
igori 

974,165 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
487,083 

487,083 
974,165 

28. 
M

om
basa 

City 
13,428,433 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

6,714,217 
6,714,217 

13,428,433 

29. 
M

urang’a 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
30. 

N
airobi City 

70,740,842 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
35,370,421 

35,370,421 
70,740,842 

31. 
N

akuru City 
1,948,197 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

974,099 
974,099 

1,948,197 
32. 

N
andi 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

33. 
N

arok 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
34. 

N
yam

ira 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
35. 

N
yandarua 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

36. 
N

yeri 
250,000 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

125,000 
125,000 

250,000 
37. 

Sam
buru 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

38. 
Siaya 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

39. 
Taita Taveta 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

40. 
Tana River 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

41. 
Tharaka N

ithi 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
42. 

Trans N
zoia 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

43. 
Turkana 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

44. 
U

asin G
ishu 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

45. 
V

ihiga 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
46. 

W
ajir 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

47. 
W

est Pokot 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 

 
TO

TA
L 

116,092,724 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
58,046,362 

58,046,362 
116,092,724 
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Y
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A
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4001 

TH
IRD

 SCH
ED

U
LE  

D
ISBU

RSEM
EN

T O
F CO

N
D

ITIO
N

A
L A

D
D

ITIO
N

A
L A

LLO
CA

TIO
N

S FRO
M

 PRO
CEED

S O
F LO

A
N

S A
N

D
 G

RA
N

TS FRO
M

 D
EV

ELO
PM

EN
T PA

RTN
ERS IN

 TH
E FIN

A
N

CILA
 Y

EA
R 2024/25, EX

CLU
D

IN
G

 
K

SH
. 3.712 BILLIO

N
 FRO

M
 ID

A
 (W

O
RLD

 BA
N

K
) A

N
D

 K
SH

. 1.2 BILLIO
N

 FRO
M

 K
fW

, BO
TH

 FO
R FLLoCA

-CCRG
  

(Figures in K
enya Shilling) 

S/N
o. 

C
ounty 

Form
 of Transfer 

Total Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 Jun-25 
Total Allocation 

A
llocations from

 proceeds 
of loans and grants from

 
D

evelopm
ent Partners 

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

 
  

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

1. 
Baringo 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

7,848,750      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

7,848,750 
- 

7,848,750 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
121,025,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
121,025,000 

- 
121,025,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - FSRP 

173,076,923      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

173,076,923 
- 

173,076,923 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

18,190,995      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

18,190,995 
- 

18,190,995 
IFA

D
 - K

eLCoP 
40,150,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
40,150,000 

- 
40,150,000 

U
N

FPA
 - 10th Country 

9,620,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

9,620,000 
- 

9,620,000 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
453,330,587      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
453,330,587 

- 
453,330,587 

2. 
Bom

et 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

8,482,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

8,482,500 
- 

8,482,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
18,278,289      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
18,278,289 

- 
18,278,289 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

261,694,860      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

261,694,860 
- 

261,694,860 

3. 
Bungom

a 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

13,698,750      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

13,698,750 
- 

13,698,750 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

297,400,170      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

297,400,170 
- 

297,400,170 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
100,434,139      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100,434,139 

- 
100,434,139 

IFA
D

 - K
eLCoP 

37,950,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,950,000 
- 

37,950,000 
U

N
FPA

 - 10th Country 
7,400,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
7,400,000 

- 
7,400,000 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

691,817,130      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

691,817,130 
- 

691,817,130 

4. 
Busia 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

9,262,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

9,262,500 
- 

9,262,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
76,464,543      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
76,464,543 

- 
76,464,543 

IFA
D

 - K
eLCoP 

33,550,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

33,550,000 
- 

33,550,000 
IFA

D
 - A

BD
P 

22,585,560      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

22,585,560 
- 

22,585,560 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
376,796,674      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
376,796,674 

- 
376,796,674 
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4002 

S/N
o. 

C
ounty 

Form
 of Transfer 

Total Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 Jun-25 
Total Allocation 

A
llocations from

 proceeds 
of loans and grants from

 
D

evelopm
ent Partners 

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

 
  

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

5. 
Elgeyo M

arakw
et D

A
N

ID
A

 - PH
CD

C 
5,947,500      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
5,947,500 

- 
5,947,500 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

ISIP II 
261,751,540      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
261,751,540 

- 
261,751,540 

A
fD

 - K
ISIP II 

239,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

239,000,000 
- 

239,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
121,025,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
121,025,000 

- 
121,025,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - FSRP 

173,076,923      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

173,076,923 
- 

173,076,923 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

18,278,289      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

18,278,289 
- 

18,278,289 
IFA

D
 - K

eLCoP 
40,150,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
40,150,000 

- 
40,150,000 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

942,648,171      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

942,648,171 
- 

942,648,171 

6. 
Em

bu 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

6,630,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

6,630,000 
- 

6,630,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
104,600,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
104,600,000 

- 
104,600,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

52,595,562      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

52,595,562 
- 

52,595,562 
IFA

D
 - A

BD
P 

10,237,551      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,237,551 
- 

10,237,551 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
408,997,184      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
408,997,184 

- 
408,997,184 

7. 
G

arissa 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

10,822,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,822,500 
- 

10,822,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
142,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
142,500,000 

- 
142,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - FSRP 

173,076,923      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

173,076,923 
- 

173,076,923 
ID

A
 (W

B) - W
SD

P 
450,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
450,000,000 

- 
450,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
105,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
105,000,000 

- 
105,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
342,462,888      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
342,462,888 

- 
342,462,888 

U
N

FPA
 - 10th Country 

9,620,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

9,620,000 
- 

9,620,000 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
1,281,901,230      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,281,901,230 

- 
1,281,901,230 

8. 
H

om
a Bay 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

10,383,750      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,383,750 
- 

10,383,750 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

500,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

500,000,000 
- 

500,000,000 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
487,020,992      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
487,020,992 

- 
487,020,992 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

54,661,088      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

54,661,088 
- 

54,661,088 
IFA

D
 - A

BD
P 

12,909,422      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

12,909,422 
- 

12,909,422 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
1,299,909,323      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,299,909,323 

- 
1,299,909,323 

9. 
Isiolo 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

6,532,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

6,532,500 
- 

6,532,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
142,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
142,500,000 

- 
142,500,000 



27th June 2025 
TH

E K
EN

Y
A

 G
A

ZETTE 
 

 

4003 

S/N
o. 

C
ounty 

Form
 of Transfer 

Total Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 Jun-25 
Total Allocation 

A
llocations from

 proceeds 
of loans and grants from

 
D

evelopm
ent Partners 

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

 
  

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

ID
A

 (W
B) - FSRP 

173,076,923      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

173,076,923 
- 

173,076,923 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

63,661,198      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

63,661,198 
- 

63,661,198 
U

N
FPA

 - 10th Country 
9,620,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
9,620,000 

- 
9,620,000 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

478,809,540      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

478,809,540 
- 

478,809,540 

10. 
K

ajiado 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

9,896,250      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

9,896,250 
- 

9,896,250 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
180,626,011      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
180,626,011 

- 
180,626,011 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

227,801,862      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

227,801,862 
- 

227,801,862 
IFA

D
 - A

BD
P 

10,509,643      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,509,643 
- 

10,509,643 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
663,767,837      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
663,767,837 

- 
663,767,837 

11. 
K

akam
ega 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

16,038,750      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

16,038,750 
- 

16,038,750 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
110,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
110,000,000 

- 
110,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

120,740,969      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

120,740,969 
- 

120,740,969 
IFA

D
 - K

eLCoP 
33,550,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
33,550,000 

- 
33,550,000 

IFA
D

 - A
BD

P 
24,417,125      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
24,417,125 

- 
24,417,125 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

539,680,915      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

539,680,915 
- 

539,680,915 

12. 
K

ericho 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

8,287,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

8,287,500 
- 

8,287,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
43,550,249      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
43,550,249 

- 
43,550,249 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

286,771,820      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

286,771,820 
- 

286,771,820 

13. 
K

iam
bu 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

14,527,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

14,527,500 
- 

14,527,500 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
464,543,092      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
464,543,092 

- 
464,543,092 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

1,331,483,863      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

1,331,483,863 
- 

1,331,483,863 
IFA

D
 - A

BD
P 

19,395,531      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

19,395,531 
- 

19,395,531 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
2,064,884,057      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
2,064,884,057 

- 
2,053,965,138 



 
 

TH
E K

EN
Y

A
 G

A
ZETTE 

27th June, 2025 

 

4004 

S/N
o. 

C
ounty 

Form
 of Transfer 

Total Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 Jun-25 
Total Allocation 

A
llocations from

 proceeds 
of loans and grants from

 
D

evelopm
ent Partners 

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

 
  

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

14 
K

ilifi 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

16,087,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

16,087,500 
- 

16,087,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

417,190,432      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

417,190,432 
- 

417,190,432 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
343,080,069      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
343,080,069 

- 
343,080,069 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - W
SD

P 
1,700,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,700,000,000 

- 
1,700,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
157,132,672      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
157,132,672 

- 
157,132,672 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

2,868,424,744      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

2,868,424,744 
- 

2,868,424,744 

15. 
K

irinyaga 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

6,532,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

6,532,500 
- 

6,532,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
31,719,708      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
31,719,708 

- 
31,719,708 

IFA
D

 - A
BD

P 
13,779,259      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
13,779,259 

- 
13,779,259 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

286,965,538      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

286,965,538 
- 

286,965,538 

16. 
K

isii 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

11,992,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

11,992,500 
- 

11,992,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
90,993,018      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
90,993,018 

- 
90,993,018 

IFA
D

 - A
BD

P 
21,486,575      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
21,486,575 

- 
21,486,575 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

359,406,164      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

359,406,164 
- 

359,406,164 

17. 
K

isum
u 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

10,530,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,530,000 
- 

10,530,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

655,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

655,000,000 
- 

655,000,000 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
195,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
195,000,000 

- 
195,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

340,394,236      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

340,394,236 
- 

340,394,236 
IFA

D
 - A

BD
P 

15,407,244      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

15,407,244 
- 

15,407,244 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
1,451,265,551      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,451,265,551 

- 
1,451,265,551 

18. 
K

itui 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

13,601,250      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

13,601,250 
- 

13,601,250 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
121,025,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
121,025,000 

- 
121,025,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
A

fD
 - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

41,801,769      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

41,801,769 
- 

41,801,769 



27th June 2025 
TH

E K
EN

Y
A

 G
A

ZETTE 
 

 

4005 

S/N
o. 

C
ounty 

Form
 of Transfer 

Total Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 Jun-25 
Total Allocation 

A
llocations from

 proceeds 
of loans and grants from

 
D

evelopm
ent Partners 

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

 
  

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

411,362,090      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

411,362,090 
- 

411,362,090 

19. 
K

w
ale 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

11,992,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

11,992,500 
- 

11,992,500 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
120,188,971      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
120,188,971 

- 
120,188,971 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - W
SD

P 
1,000,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,000,000,000 

- 
1,000,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
81,159,202      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
81,159,202 

- 
81,159,202 

U
N

FPA
 - 10th Country 

6,660,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

6,660,000 
- 

6,660,000 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
1,454,934,744      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,454,934,744 

- 
1,454,934,744 

20. 
Laikipia 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

6,435,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

6,435,000 
- 

6,435,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - FSRP 
173,076,923      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
173,076,923 

- 
173,076,923 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
77,214,879      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
77,214,879 

- 
77,214,879 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

340,145,721      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

340,145,721 
- 

340,145,721 

21. 
Lam

u 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

3,997,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

3,997,500 
- 

3,997,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

28,128,530      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

28,128,530 
- 

28,128,530 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
282,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
282,000,000 

- 
282,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - FSRP 

173,076,923      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

173,076,923 
- 

173,076,923 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

20,547,228      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

20,547,228 
- 

20,547,228 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
591,169,100      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
591,169,100 

- 
591,169,100 

22. 
M

achakos 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

11,943,750      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

11,943,750 
- 

11,943,750 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
104,600,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
104,600,000 

- 
104,600,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
A

fD
 - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

90,174,566      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

90,174,566 
- 

90,174,566 
IFA

D
 - A

BD
P 

12,262,438      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

12,262,438 
- 

12,262,438 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
453,914,825      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
453,914,825 

- 
453,914,825 

23. 
M

akueni 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

11,407,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

11,407,500 
- 

11,407,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 



 
 

TH
E K

EN
Y

A
 G

A
ZETTE 

27th June, 2025 

 

4006 

S/N
o. 

C
ounty 

Form
 of Transfer 

Total Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 Jun-25 
Total Allocation 

A
llocations from

 proceeds 
of loans and grants from

 
D

evelopm
ent Partners 

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

 
  

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
40,167,542      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
40,167,542 

- 
40,167,542 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

286,509,113      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

286,509,113 
- 

286,509,113 

24. 
M

andera 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

15,746,250      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

15,746,250 
- 

15,746,250 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
142,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
142,500,000 

- 
142,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - FSRP 

173,076,923      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

173,076,923 
- 

173,076,923 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

142,013,441      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

142,013,441 
- 

142,013,441 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
556,755,533      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
556,755,533 

- 
556,755,533 

25. 
M

arsabit 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

10,432,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,432,500 
- 

10,432,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
142,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
142,500,000 

- 
142,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - FSRP 

173,076,923      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

173,076,923 
- 

173,076,923 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

29,373,188      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

29,373,188 
- 

29,373,188 
IFA

D
 - K

eLCoP 
41,250,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
41,250,000 

- 
41,250,000 

K
fW

 - D
RPN

K
 

462,435,270      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

462,435,270 
- 

462,435,270 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
942,486,800      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
942,486,800 

- 
931,567,881 

26. 
M

eru 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

12,382,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

12,382,500 
- 

12,382,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

193,506,111      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

193,506,111 
- 

193,506,111 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
104,600,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
104,600,000 

- 
104,600,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

106,048,304      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

106,048,304 
- 

106,048,304 
IFA

D
 - A

BD
P 

23,306,984      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

23,306,984 
- 

23,306,984 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
674,777,970      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
674,777,970 

- 
674,777,970 

27. 
M

igori 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

10,432,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,432,500 
- 

10,432,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
112,844,666      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
112,844,666 

- 
112,844,666 

IFA
D

 - A
BD

P 
13,617,785      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
13,617,785 

- 
13,617,785 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

371,829,022      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

371,829,022 
- 

371,829,022 

28. 
M

om
basa City 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

10,871,250      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,871,250 
- 

10,871,250 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

860,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

860,000,000 
- 

860,000,000 



27th June 2025 
TH

E K
EN

Y
A

 G
A

ZETTE 
 

 

4007 

S/N
o. 

C
ounty 

Form
 of Transfer 

Total Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 Jun-25 
Total Allocation 

A
llocations from

 proceeds 
of loans and grants from

 
D

evelopm
ent Partners 

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

 
  

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

ID
A

 (W
B) - W

SD
P 

1,000,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

1,000,000,000 
- 

1,000,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

1,919,290,169      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

1,919,290,169 
- 

1,919,290,169 

29. 
M

urang’a 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

9,701,250      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

9,701,250 
- 

9,701,250 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
70,743,658      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
70,743,658 

- 
70,743,658 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919   
  

  
  

       -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

315,378,979      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

315,378,979 
- 

315,378,979 

30. 
N

airobi City 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

24,521,250      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

24,521,250 
- 

24,521,250 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

60,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

60,000,000 
- 

60,000,000 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
690,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
690,000,000 

- 
690,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
U

N
FPA

 - 10th Country 
8,950,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
8,950,000 

- 
8,950,000 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

831,890,169      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

831,890,169 
- 

831,890,169 

31. 
N

akuru City 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

16,136,250      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

16,136,250 
- 

16,136,250 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

128,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

128,000,000 
- 

128,000,000 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
422,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
422,000,000 

- 
422,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

ISIP II 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
671,683,509      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
671,683,509 

- 
671,683,509 

IFA
D

 - K
eLCoP 

38,280,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

38,280,000 
- 

38,280,000 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
1,511,033,830      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,511,033,830 

- 
1,511,033,830 

32. 
N

andi 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

8,238,750      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

8,238,750 
- 

8,238,750 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

208,354,058      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

208,354,058 
- 

208,354,058 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
33,993,380      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
33,993,380 

- 
33,993,380 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

485,520,259      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

485,520,259 
- 

485,520,259 

33. 
N

arok 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

12,382,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

12,382,500 
- 

12,382,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
71,238,901      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
71,238,901 

- 
71,238,901 



 
 

TH
E K

EN
Y

A
 G

A
ZETTE 

27th June, 2025 

 

4008 

S/N
o. 

C
ounty 

Form
 of Transfer 

Total Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 Jun-25 
Total Allocation 

A
llocations from

 proceeds 
of loans and grants from

 
D

evelopm
ent Partners 

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

 
  

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

U
N

FPA
 - 10th Country 

7,400,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

7,400,000 
- 

7,400,000 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
325,955,472      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
325,955,472 

- 
325,955,472 

34. 
N

yam
ira 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

7,410,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

7,410,000 
- 

7,410,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

148,123,322      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

148,123,322 
- 

148,123,322 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
19,817,128      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
19,817,128 

- 
19,817,128 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

410,284,521      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

410,284,521 
- 

410,284,521 

35. 
N

yandarua 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

7,507,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

7,507,500 
- 

7,507,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

288,462,533      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

288,462,533 
- 

288,462,533 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
36,556,578      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
36,556,578 

- 
36,556,578 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -      

              -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
567,460,682      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
567,460,682 

- 
567,460,682 

36. 
N

yeri 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

8,336,250      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

8,336,250 
- 

8,336,250 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
360,603,076      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
360,603,076 

- 
360,603,076 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

64,819,483      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

64,819,483 
- 

64,819,483 
IFA

D
 - A

BD
P 

19,315,146      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

19,315,146 
- 

19,315,146 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
688,008,026      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
688,008,026 

- 
688,008,026 

37. 
Sam

buru 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

7,117,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

7,117,500 
- 

7,117,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
142,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
142,500,000 

- 
142,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - FSRP 

173,076,923      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

173,076,923 
- 

173,076,923 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

25,375,442      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

25,375,442 
- 

25,375,442 
IFA

D
 - K

eLCoP 
41,250,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
41,250,000 

- 
41,250,000 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

472,738,784      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

472,738,784 
- 

472,738,784 

38. 
Siaya 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

8,921,250      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

8,921,250 
- 

8,921,250 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 



27th June 2025 
TH

E K
EN

Y
A

 G
A

ZETTE 
 

 

4009 

S/N
o. 

C
ounty 

Form
 of Transfer 

Total Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 Jun-25 
Total Allocation 

A
llocations from

 proceeds 
of loans and grants from

 
D

evelopm
ent Partners 

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

 
  

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
45,218,472      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
45,218,472 

- 
45,218,472 

IFA
D

 - K
eLCoP 

33,550,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

33,550,000 
- 

33,550,000 
IFA

D
 - A

BD
P 

13,838,473      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

13,838,473 
- 

13,838,473 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
336,462,266      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
336,462,266 

- 
336,462,266 

39. 
Taita Taveta 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

6,532,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

6,532,500 
- 

6,532,500 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
190,626,011      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
190,626,011 

- 
190,626,011 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - W
SD

P 
850,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
850,000,000 

- 
850,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
18,278,289      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
18,278,289 

- 
18,278,289 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

1,300,370,871      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

1,300,370,871 
- 

1,300,370,871 

40. 
Tana River 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

9,018,750      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

9,018,750 
- 

9,018,750 
ID

A
 (W

B) - FSRP 
173,076,923      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
173,076,923 

- 
173,076,923 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

18,278,289      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

18,278,289 
- 

18,278,289 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
435,308,033      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
435,308,033 

- 
435,308,033 

41. 
Tharaka N

ithi 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

6,045,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

6,045,000 
- 

6,045,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

168,945,347      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

168,945,347 
- 

168,945,347 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
104,600,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
104,600,000 

- 
104,600,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

66,362,245      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

66,362,245 
- 

66,362,245 
IFA

D
 - A

BD
P 

12,810,384      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

12,810,384 
- 

12,810,384 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
593,697,047      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
593,697,047 

- 
593,697,047 

42. 
Trans N

zoia 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

8,872,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

8,872,500 
- 

8,872,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

621,834,073      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

621,834,073 
- 

621,834,073 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
131,267,528      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
131,267,528 

- 
131,267,528 

IFA
D

 - K
eLCoP 

39,050,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

39,050,000 
- 

39,050,000 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
1,035,958,172      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,035,958,172 

- 
1,035,958,172 



 
 

TH
E K

EN
Y

A
 G

A
ZETTE 

27th June, 2025 

 

4010 

S/N
o. 

C
ounty 

Form
 of Transfer 

Total Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 Jun-25 
Total Allocation 

A
llocations from

 proceeds 
of loans and grants from

 
D

evelopm
ent Partners 

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

 
  

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

43. 
Turkana 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

16,233,750      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

16,233,750 
- 

16,233,750 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
142,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
142,500,000 

- 
142,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - FSRP 

173,076,923      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

173,076,923 
- 

173,076,923 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

105,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

105,000,000 
- 

105,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

286,858,966      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

286,858,966 
- 

286,858,966 
K

fW
 - D

RPN
K

 
319,534,140      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
319,534,140 

- 
319,534,140 

U
N

FPA
 - 10th Country 

5,920,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

5,920,000 
- 

5,920,000 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
1,097,542,698      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,097,542,698 

- 
1,097,542,698 

44. 
U

asin G
ishu 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

9,750,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

9,750,000 
- 

9,750,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

320,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

320,000,000 
- 

320,000,000 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
670,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
670,000,000 

- 
670,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - N

A
V

CD
P 

151,515,152      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

151,515,152 
- 

151,515,152 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

385,055,948      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

385,055,948 
- 

385,055,948 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
1,619,740,019      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,619,740,019 

- 
1,619,740,019 

45. 
V

ihiga 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

7,166,250      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

7,166,250 
- 

7,166,250 
ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
151,515,152      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
151,515,152 

- 
151,515,152 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

D
SP II 

37,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

37,500,000 
- 

37,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
35,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
35,000,000 

- 
35,000,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

D
G

) 
18,278,289      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
18,278,289 

- 
18,278,289 

SID
A

 - K
A

BD
P 

10,918,919      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

10,918,919 
- 

10,918,919 
TO

TA
L 

260,378,610      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

260,378,610 
- 

260,378,610 

46. 
W

ajir 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

13,162,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

13,162,500 
- 

13,162,500 
A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
488,615,663      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
488,615,663 

- 
488,615,663 

ID
A

 (W
B) - ELRP 

142,500,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

142,500,000 
- 

142,500,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - FSRP 
173,076,923      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
173,076,923 

- 
173,076,923 

ID
A

 (W
B) - W

SD
P 

700,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

700,000,000 
- 

700,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

72,942,053      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

72,942,053 
- 

72,942,053 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
1,673,716,058      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,673,716,058 

- 
1,673,716,058 

47. 
W

est Pokot 

D
A

N
ID

A
 - PH

CD
C 

7,702,500      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

7,702,500 
- 

7,702,500 
ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
121,025,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
121,025,000 

- 
121,025,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - FSRP 

173,076,923      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

173,076,923 
- 

173,076,923 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
37,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
37,500,000 

- 
37,500,000 

ID
A

 (W
B) - K

U
SP (U

IG
) 

35,000,000      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

35,000,000 
- 

35,000,000 
ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

23,043,492      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

23,043,492 
- 

23,043,492 
SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
10,918,919      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
10,918,919 

- 
10,918,919 

TO
TA

L 
408,266,834      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
408,266,834 

- 
408,266,834 



27th June 2025 
TH

E K
EN

Y
A

 G
A

ZETTE 
 

 

4011 

S/N
o. 

C
ounty 

Form
 of Transfer 

Total Allocation 
Jul-24 

Aug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

Apr-25 
M

ay-25 Jun-25 
Total Allocation 

A
llocations from

 proceeds 
of loans and grants from

 
D

evelopm
ent Partners 

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

 
  

100.0%
      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
100.0%

 
0.0%

 
100.0%

 

 
  

PRO
JECT 

Total A
llocation 

Jul-24 
A

ug-24 
Sep-24 

O
ct-24 

N
ov-24 

D
ec-24 

Jan-25 
Feb-25 

M
ar-25 

A
pr-25 

M
ay-25 Jun-25 

Total A
llocation 

 
1 D

A
N

ID
A

 - PH
CD

C 
487,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
487,500,000 

- 
487,500,000 

 
2 ID

A
 (W

B) - K
ISIP II 

5,156,696,116      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

5,156,696,116 
- 

5,156,696,116 

 
3 A

fD
 - K

ISIP II 
5,243,303,885      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
5,243,303,885 

- 
5,243,303,885 

 
4 ID

A
 (W

B) - ELRP 
1,900,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,900,000,000 

- 
1,900,000,000 

 
5 ID

A
 (W

B) - FSRP 
2,250,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
2,250,000,000 

- 
2,250,000,000 

 
6 ID

A
 (W

B) - N
A

V
CD

P 
5,000,000,016      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
5,000,000,016 

- 
5,000,000,016 

 
7 ID

A
 (W

B) - W
SD

P 
5,700,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
5,700,000,000 

- 
5,700,000,000 

 
8 ID

A
 (W

B) - K
D

SP II 
1,762,500,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,762,500,000 

- 
1,762,500,000 

 
9 ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
IG

) 
1,715,000,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
1,715,000,000 

- 
1,715,000,000 

 
10 ID

A
 (W

B) - K
U

SP (U
D

G
) 

5,890,000,003      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

5,890,000,003 
- 

5,890,000,003 

 
11 IFA

D
 - K

eLCoP 
378,730,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
378,730,000 

- 
378,730,000 

 
12 K

fW
 - D

RPN
K

 
781,969,410      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
781,969,410 

- 
781,969,410 

 
13 IFA

D
 - A

BD
P 

245,879,120      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    

245,879,120 
- 

245,879,120 

 
14 U

N
FPA

 - 10th Country 
65,190,000      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
65,190,000 

- 
65,190,000 

 
15 SID

A
 - K

A
BD

P 
513,189,193      -    

       -    
           -                 -           -    

             -               -                -                 -                  -    
513,189,193 

- 
513,189,193 

 

  
G

RA
N

D
 TO

TA
L 

37,089,957,743      -    
       -    

           -                 -           -    
             -               -                -                 -                  -    37,089,957,743 

- 
37,089,957,743 

N
otes: 1. 

The First Schedule provides for conditional additional allocations from
 the N

ational G
overnm

ent's Share of Revenue. 
2. 

The Second Schedule provides for total cum
ulative unconditional additional allocations from

 Court fines collected up to and including 30th June, 2023. 

3. 
The cash disbursem

ents on the First Schedule and the Second Schedules are based on perform
ance of revenue raised at the N

ational G
overnm

ent level. 

4. 
The Third Schedule provides for conditional additional allocations from

 proceeds of loans and grants w
hose disbursem

ents are based on respective financing agreem
ent for each conditional grant. 

5. 
The disbursem

ent of conditional allocations financed by proceeds from
 a K

fW
 (G

erm
an D

evelopm
ent Bank) loan for co- financing of FLLoCA

 – County Clim
ate Resilience Investm

ent (CCRI) G
rant am

ounting to 
K

Sh 1.2 billion as set out in Colum
n F of the Third Schedule and conditional allocations financed by proceeds from

 an ID
A

 (W
orld Bank) loan for the FLLoCA

 - County Clim
ate Resilience Investm

ent (CCRI) 
G

rant am
ounting to K

Sh. 3.712 billion as set out in Colum
n G

 of the Third Schedule; shall be disbursed in accordance w
ith Section 5(6) of the County G

overnm
ent A

dditional A
llocations A

ct 2025 and after a 
perform

ance appraisal set out in Section 5(4) of the County G
overnm

ent A
dditional A

llocations A
ct 2025.    

6. 
The N

ational Treasury w
ill be responsible for the transfer of the unconditional additional allocations to the A

ccounting O
fficers of responsible im

plem
enting M

inistries D
epartm

ents and A
gencies w

ho w
ill in turn 

be responsible for the transfer for the conditional additional allocations to the respective County Revenue Funds upon receipt of their Exchequer.  

Acronym
s 

A
BD

P 
A

quaculture Business D
evelopm

ent Project 
CA

IP 
County A

ggregated &
 Industrial Parks 

CCRI 
County Clim

ate Resilience Investm
ent G

rant 
CH

Ps 
Com

m
unity H

ealth Prom
oters 

D
A

N
ID

A
 

D
anish International D

evelopm
ent A

gency 
D

RPN
K

 
D

rought Resilience Program
m

e in N
orthern K

enya 
ELRP 

Em
ergency Locust Response Project  

FLLoCA
 

Financing Locally-Led Clim
ate A

ction  
FSRP 

Food System
s Resilience Project 

ID
A

  
International D

evelopm
ent A

ssociation 
IFA

D
 

International Fund for A
gricultural D

evelopm
ent 
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K
D

SP II 
K

enya D
evolution Support Program

 - Level 2 
K

eLCoP 
K

enya Livestock Com
m

ercialization Project 
K

A
BD

P 
K

enya A
gricultural Business D

evelopm
ent Project  

K
fW

 
G

erm
an D

evelopm
ent Bank 

K
ISIP II 

K
enya Inform

al Settlem
ent Im

provem
ent Project - Level 2 

K
U

SP 
K

enya U
rban Support Program

m
e 

N
A

V
CD

P 
N

ational A
gricultural V

alue Chain D
evelopm

ent Project  
PH

CD
C 

Prim
ary H

ealth Care in D
evolved Context 

RM
LF 

Road M
aintenance Levy Fund 

U
D

G
 

U
rban D

evelopm
ent G

rant 
U

IG
 

U
rban Institutional G

rant 
U

N
FPA

 
U

nited N
ations Fund for Population A

ctivities 
W

SD
P 

W
ater and Sanitation D

evelopm
ent Project  

W
B 

W
orld Bank 

D
ated the 22nd M

ay, 2025. 

JO
H

N
 N

G
’O

N
G

O
 M

BA
D

I,  
C

abinet Secretary for the N
ational Treasury and Econom

ic Planning. 

  
                 

 

PRIN
TED

 A
N

D
 PU

BLISH
ED

 BY
 TH

E G
O

V
ERN

M
EN

T PRIN
TER, N

A
IRO

BI 


